

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 42

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Wednesday, 31st December, 2003-Price \$1.00

No. 191

2542

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*

Legal Supplement Part B—

Fisheries (Control of Demersal Trawling) Regulations, 2003-(Legal Notice No. 222 of 2003).

Central Tenders Board (Amendment) Regulations, 2003-(Legal Notice No. 223 of 2003).

Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones (Designation of Free Zone) Order, 2003-(Legal Notice No. 224 of 2003).

Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones (No. 4) Order, 2003-(Legal Notice No. 225 of 2003).

Professions Related to Medicine Rules, 2003—(Legal Notice No. 226 of 2003).

2543

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed DR. LENNY SAITH, a Senator to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable KNOWLSON GIFT, Minister of Foreign Affairs, with effect from 7th December, 2003 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Knowlson Gift, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

5th December, 2003.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

2544

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND TERTIARY EDUCATION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed DR. LENNY SAITH, a Senator to act in the Office of the Honourable COLM IMBERT, Minister of Science, Technology and Tertiary Education, with effect from 13th December, 2003 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Colm Imbert, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

5th December, 2003.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

2545

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF SPORT AND YOUTH AFFAIRS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. MUSTAPHA ABDUL-HAMID, a Senator to act in the Office of the Honourable ROGER BOYNES, Minister of Sport and Youth Affairs, with effect from 12th December, 2003 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Roger Boynes, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President 1310

[December 31, 2003]

2546

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF EDUCATION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. COLM IMBERT, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable HAZEL MANNING, Minister of Education, with effect from 17th December, 2003 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Hazel Manning, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

> H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

5th December, 2003.

5th December, 2003.

2547

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF ENERGY AND ENERGY INDUSTRIES

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. FRANKLIN KHAN, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of the Honourable ERIC WILLIAMS, Minister of Energy and Energy Industries, with effect from 7th December, 2003 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Eric Williams, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

> H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

2548

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. JOHN JEREMIE, a Member of the Senate to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable DANNY MONTANO, Minister of Legal Affairs, with effect from 6th December, 2003 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Danny Montano, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

> H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

5th December, 2003.

2549

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER TRADE AND INDUSTRY

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. CONRAD ENILL, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable KENNETH VALLEY, Minister of Trade and Industry, with effect from 7th December, 2003 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Kenneth Valley, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties and those of the Minister of Finance.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency 5th December, 2003. the President

2550

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed MRS. MAGNA WILLIAMS-SMITH, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 9th December, 2003 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator DANNY MONTANO.

5th December, 2003.

2551

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, and all other powers thereto him enabling, has revoked with effect from 7th December, 2003, the appointment of the Honourable ERIC WILLIAMS, M.P., to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable Knowlson Gift, Minister of Foreign Affairs, made by Instrument dated 27th November, 2003.

5th December, 2003.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President